RECEIVED

FEB 8 9 13 AM'83 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

Date_	_2	- /	10	-8	3	 -

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1983

ENROLLED

Com. Sul. for HOUSE BILL No. 10.75

(By Mr. Manchin)

Passed Helmany 2, 1983
In Effect Minety Days From Passage

C all

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1075

(By Mr. Manchin)

(Originating in the House Committee on Education)

[Passed February 2, 1983; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-one-e, article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to rules and regulations for the care, distribution and use of free textbooks; and deleting the reference to racial segregation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-one-e, article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5. COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION.

- §18-5-21e. Rules and regulations for care, distribution and use of free textbooks; reports by county boards; funds may be withheld from county for violation of rules.
 - 1 The state board of education shall have authority to
 - 2 prescribe rules and regulations governing the care, distribution
 - 3 and use of free textbooks including their rebinding, recondi-
 - 4 tioning, replacement, return and storage, and such other

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1075] 2

- 5 measures as may be necessary for efficient and economical 6 administration.
- 7 The state board of education is further authorized to
- 8 prescribe and require reports to be made by the various
- 9 county boards of education concerning the expenditures and
- 10 distributions and conditions of inventories at such time and
- 11 in such form as the board may require.
- 12 The state superintendent of schools is authorized to with-
- 13 hold the state allotment of free textbook money from any
- 14 county for violation of the rules and regulations herein
- 15 authorized.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1075

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Touch freel.
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Ford C. Willis
Clerk of the Senate
Donald L. Nobber
Mane X WAR
President of the Sendte
M Donald.
Speaker House of Delegates
The within increased this the 10
day of, 1983.
Jan Rlyan
Governor C-641

RECEIVED

83 FEB 14 P 3: 53
SECY. OF STATE

ć.